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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of e-shops proved repeated shortcomings
(Final report of 2018)

(Praha, March 28, 2019) In line with the development of e-commerce, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, regularly inspects the compliance with legal regulations, especially the Act on Consumer Protection. During the inspections, it focuses primarily on those e-shops that could be evaluated as potentially defective based on the CTIA research or information from third parties. In 2018, it carried out 992 inspections in e-shops and found violations of legal regulations in 851 cases. “Shortcomings in e-shops repeat. Resellers usually don’t inform consumers about the ADR entity and the possibility to claim goods, and use of deceptive commercial practices. Furthermore, the experience from the inspections shows that the majority of contracts are increasingly moving to the social networks. The CTIA will pay due attention to this trend this year as well,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director of the CTIA.
In the period from 4 January to 31 December, 2018, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out the total of 992 inspections, focusing mainly on compliance with obligations arising from the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection. Breaches of generally binding legal regulations were found within 851 controls, which represented 85.8%.
Detected flaws
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection was breached in v 1,909 cases:

· In 518 cases, the trader didn’t inform the consumer about the subject of the out-of-court settlement of consumer disputes (Section 14);
· In 443 cases, the traders used deceptive practices (Section 4 (4) in the consequence of Section 5 (1), (2), (3));
· In 441 cases, the seller didn’t inform the consumer about the scope, conditions and manner of exercising the right to claim purchased goods, together with the information about where the claim can be made (Section 13)

· In 240 cases the provision prohibiting the misleading omission was violated (Section 4 par. 4 in the  consequence of Section 5a par. 1, 2);
· In 67 cases, vendors breached the provision defining the procedure for the making and resolution of complaints (Section 19 (1) and (3)).
Further, in 43 cases inspectors found breaches of the Regulation (EC) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on fibre names and related labelling and marking of fibre composition.

In other cases, there was a breach of other legal regulations that are subject to the surveillance by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority:
· In 33 cases, the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on Inspection was breached when the inspected person failed to comply with the measure imposed by the inspecting authority (Section 10 (2));
· In 24 cases, vendors violated the Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products. Distributor must not place on the market selected products that don’t bear the applicable marking (Section 13 (9));
· In 17 cases, traders infringed the Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs, according to which the seller is obliged to verify that the consumer isn’t under the age of 18 at the moment of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, and electronic cigarettes by the means of distance communication (Section 6 (1)).

Measures taken 

In 2018, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed the total of 1,031 fines amounting to CZK 8,563,000 for the above-mentioned shortcomings.

The highest fine of CZK 400,000 was imposed on the Swiss company HMK GmbH, which operates the online shop www.mincovni-obchod.cz. Among other things, the company used aggressive and deceptive commercial practices on its website. For example, it informed consumers that a stone placed on a commemorative coin is the so-called Czech garnet, although it was not the Czech garnet. Furthermore, the company sent unsolicited mail to consumers.
Another fine amounting to CZK 150,000 was imposed on the company Alza.cz a.s. for the use of unfair commercial practices, when, for example, a consumer added goods to a shopping cart that he hadn’t ordered or requested.
In 2018, the company TERAE BUSINESS s.r.o., which runs the websites www.trmobile.cz and www.androidlevne.cz, was lawfully fined for the use of unfair commercial practices. The seller, for example, in the section entitled "Complaint" of the terms and conditions conditioned the exercise of the right from defective performance (i.e. a claim) by the following: “The shipment must be complete (including accessories and all documentation) and in the condition in which you received it at the moment of delivery. Please attach the proof of purchase to the goods. Please always use wrapping paper or carton, so that the original packaging cannot be stuck, marked or otherwise damaged during transport.” But the applicable legislation doesn’t stipulate any condition for exercising the rights of defective performance (i.e. complaint) such as complete shipment including accessories, original packaging, all documentation and the condition in which the product was at the moment of delivery. Furthermore, the vendor also stated that “… The goods are accepted for a claim when only duly cleaned for hygienic reasons,…” although, under the applicable legislation, this also cannot be the reason for not accepting the claim.
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